SMITH, President, Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir—I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue of 
special revenue bonds to the amount of sixteen thousand four hundred sixty-three 
dollars ($16,463) for repairing a floating dredge known as the "Grabit" which for-
merly was part of the plant owned by Dailey & Ivins, who abandoned their contract 
with the City for the final disposition of ashes, street sweepings and rubbish on March 
2, 1918. 

This dredge was bid in at a public auction sale by the City at a very low price,

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Reve-
nue Bonds to the amount of forty-two thousand and five hundred dollar3 
($42,500), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of 
Richmond, for the purpose of repaving with asphalt block pavement the space 
between the tracks and the rails of the tracks of surface railroads on certain 
streets in the Borough of Richmond; all obligations contracted for hereunder to 
be incurred on or before December 31, 1918."  

—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words and figures 
"forty-two thousand and five hundred dollars ($42,500)," and inserting in lieu 
thereof the words and figures "thirty-two thousand and five hundred dollars ($32,-
500)," and by further striking the words "asphalt block" and inserting in lieu thereof 
the words "bituminous concrete." 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, B.

[...]

Resolved, Thal in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Commissioner of Docks be and he hereby is authorized and 
empowered to purchase lumber and piles in the open market, without public let-
ting, at a cost not to exceed fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000). 

JOHN F. McCOURT, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, CHAS. J. MOORE, WILL-
IAM K. WALSH, EDWARD W. COX, CHAS. A. McMANUS, THOMAS M. 
FARLEY, Committee on Public Letting. 

The City of New York, Department of Docks and Ferries, Office of the Com-
missioner, Pier A, North River, October 7, 1918.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Commissioner of Docks for the purpose of providing for the payment 
of wages of the dock building force for the remainder of the year. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, B. E. DONNELLY, MICHAEL STAPLETON, JNO. 
J. O'ROURKE, ALGERNON LEE, EDWARD V.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of nine hundred and sixty-three dollars and twenty cents ($963.20), the 
proceeds whereof to he used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the purpose 
of providing for increase in pay of Machinist's Helpers. 

All obligation contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1918. 

FRANCIS R.

[...]

SMITH, President. Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir—I respectfully request that your honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue 
of special revenue bonds to the amount of nine hundred sixty-three dollars and 
twenty cents ($963.20), to provide for the following increase in wages of Machinists' 
Helpers, as authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 28, 
1918, concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on July 16, 1918, and approved by his 
Honor the Mayor on July 22, 1918:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 

New York Charter. the Board of Education be and hereby is authorized and em-
powered to purchase an automobile in the open market, without public letting, at a 
cost not to exceed four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). 

JOHN F. McCOURT, THOMAS M. FARLEY, WILLIAM K. WALSH, 
AUGUST FERRAND, CHAS, J. MOORE, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, GEORGE 
HILKEMEIER, EDWARD W. COX, Committee on Public Letting. 

Board of Education of the City of New York, Office of the Secretary, Park